Insurance contract reserves (2,271) (81) - -
Reinsurance payables (6,412) (1,269) (7,208) (142)
Lease liabilities (1,961) - - -
Other liabilities (261) 96 (100) -

Net On-Balance Exposure 9,359 1,429 9,172 574

Derivative instruments (4,732) - (8,565) -

Net Exposure  4,627 1,429 607 574

TBC insurance JSC
Notes to the Financial Statements 2019

33

28 Fair values and risk management (Continued)

The following significant exchange rates have been applied:

Average Rate Reporting date spot rate

In GEL 2019 31 December 2019

USD 2.8192 2.8677
EUR 3.1553 3.2095

Average Rate Reporting date spot rate

In GEL 2018 31 December 2018

USD 2.5345 2.6766
EUR 2.9913 3.0701

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of GEL, as indicated below, against USD and EUR at 31
December would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign
currency and affected equity and profit or loss after tax by the amounts shown below. The analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant:

'000 GEL Strengthening Weakening

Profit or (Loss) and Equity Profit or (Loss) and Equity

31 December 2019

USD (10% movement) (393) 393
EUR (10% movement)  (121) 121

31 December 2018

USD (10% movement) (52) 52
EUR (10% movement)  (49) 49

(x) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that fluctuations in market interest rates will affect adversely the financial
position and the results of operations of the Group.

The Group has low exposure to floating rate interest bearing instruments. Financial assets that are
exposed to interest rate risk are investment securities held to maturity. it comprises only 1.7% of total
credit exposure, therefore, management believes that the Group does not have significant exposure to
interest rate risk.

TBC insurance JSC
Notes to the Financial Statements 2019

34

29 Contingencies